
ORAL ARGUMENT HAS NOT YET BEEN SCHEDULED

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The District of Columbia Circuit

NATIONAL HOT ROD ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent,

**INTERNATIONAL ALLIANCE OF THEATRICAL STAGE
EMPLOYEES, MOVING PICTURE TECHNICIANS,
ARTISTS AND ALLIED CRAFTS OF THE UNITED STATES,
ITS TERRITORIES AND CANADA, AFL-CIO, CLC,**

Intervenor for Respondent.

**PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
IN CASE NOS. NLRB-29CA254128 AND NLRB-22RC18662.**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

**Charles P. Roberts, III
CONSTANGY, BROOKS, SMITH &
PROPHETE LLP
100 North Cherry Street, Suite 300
Winston-Salem, North Carolina 27101
(336) 721-6852**

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	6
A. NHRA Established Clear Election Irregularities Attributable to the Regional Office	6
B. Employees Logan And Kent Were Disenfranchised	10
CONCLUSION.....	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**Page(s)****CASES**

<i>Garda World Security Corp.</i> , 356 NLRB 594 (2011).....	3, 4
<i>Johnson v. Copyright Royalty Board</i> , 969 F.3d 363 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	12
<i>Wolverine Dispatch, Inc.</i> , 321 NLRB 796 (1996).....	4
